Public Document Pack

DISTRICT COUNCIL
NORTH OXFORDSHIRE

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Thursday 2 June 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA
Membership

Councillor Tony llott Councillor G A Reynolds

Councillor Bryn Williams

AGENDA

Appointment of Chairman of the Sub-Committee

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

Note: Any Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest will not be able to
participate in the hearing, and should therefore notify the Head of Law and
Governance in advance so that arrangements may be made for an alternate
Member to attend.

Premises Licence Review Hearing - G's, Deans Court, Bicester (Pages 1 - 90)

Report of Public Protection Manager
Purpose of report

To consider a request from Thames Valley Police for a review of the premises
licence relating to; G’s, Deans Court, Bicester and detail the representations
received from relevant authorities that has resulted in a hearing to determine the
application.

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk



http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/

Recommendations

1.1  There is no recommendation, but in considering the representations received
and what is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the
steps the Sub-Committee can take are outlined in paragraph 6.2.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.

3— Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).

Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.

Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to
resolve as follows:

“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part |, Paragraph XXXXX would be
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.”

Premises Licence Review Hearing - G's, Deans Court, Bicester - Exempt
Appendix (Pages 91 - 108)



Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Agenda

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence should be notified to
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221601 prior to the start of the
meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 — Budget Setting, Contracts &
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.
Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest
available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Louise Aston, Democratic and Elections
louise.aston@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221601

Sue Smith

Chief Executive

Published on Tuesday 24 May 2016


mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

Cherwell District Council
Licensing Sub-Committee

02 June 2016

Premises Licence Review Hearing

Report of Public Protection Manager

This report is public

Purpose of report

To consider a request from Thames Valley Police for a review of the premises licence
relating to; G’s, Deans Court, Bicester and detail the representations received from
relevant authorities that has resulted in a hearing to determine the application.

1.0 Recommendations

1.1 There is no recommendation, but in considering the representations received and
what is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the steps the Sub-
Committee can take are outlined in paragraph 6.2.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 To consider an application to review a premises licence submitted by Thames Valley
Police.

3.0 Report Details

3.1 G’s, Deans Court, Bicester is a town centre bar and nightclub that currently benefits
from a premises licence issued in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, covering
the sale of alcohol by retail for consumption on the premises, regulated entertainment
and late night refreshment.

3.2 Any sale of alcohol such as this must be authorised by a person who holds a
personal licence issued under the Licensing Act, and every 
[...]
 no financial implications resulting from this report.

Comments checked by Brian Wallace, Principal Accountant, 01295 221737,
brian.wallace @cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:brian.wallace@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Legal Implications

relevant

7.2 The determination of this application must be made in accordance with the
legislation and statutory guidance, and the council’s licensing policy.
Comments checked by Matt Marsh, Solicitor,
matt.marsh@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221691

8.0 Decision Information
Wards Affected
Bicester East Ward
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework
Not applicable
Lead Councillor
Not applicable
Document Information

Appendix Title
No
1 Copy of application to review premises licence
2 Copy of premise licence
3 Notice of hearing
4 Statement of licensing policy
5 Tier 2 warning letters included with the review application
6 Email detailing the recording capacity recording settings on the
CCTV system at the premises
Response received from Oxfordshire fire and rescue service
8 Email received from the premises licence holder Mr David
Mather
9 A copy of the current ‘Door supervisor policy’ in force at the
premises
10 A copy of the current ‘Alcohol & Children Policy’ in force at the
premises
11 A location map of the premises
Background Papers
None
Report Author Alexandria Farrell, Licensing
Enforcement Officer
Contact Information 01295 753744
licensing@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

Page 3



mailto:matt.marsh@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises
certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibiy in block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

G's Wine Bar

Deans Court

Market Square

Post town Bicester Post code (if known) OX26 6AA

Name of premises licence holder or club hoiding club premises certificate (if

known)
David Mather

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
PRM 0661 )

Part 2 - Applicant details
I am

Please tick yes

1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B} below)
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises O
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises

X 0O 0O O

2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below)

Page 5




3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) 1
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick

M O Ms [0 Mss [ Ms [ Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over O

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Padge 6



(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address
Laura Morris
Licensing Officer
Thames Valley Police
Licensing Department
HQ South

Kidlington

OX5 2NX

Telephone number (if any)
01865 846150

E-mail address (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please
[...]
s. The model conditions will cover the
following:-

Crime and disorder

Public safety

Public nuisance

Protection of children from harm

Reviews

The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for the Review of premises licenses where problems
associated with crime and disorder, public safety, public nuisance or the protection of children from
harm are occurring.

At any stage following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a responsible
authority or an interested party (such as a resident living in the vicinity of the premises), may request
this Licensing Authority review the licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection
with any of the four licensing objectives.

A review of a premises licence will follow any action by Thames Valley Police exercising powers to
close licensed premises under Sec 161 licensing Act 2003on grounds of disorder or noise nuisance
as a result of a Magistrates’ Courts’ determination sent to the Licensing Authority.

In all cases, the representation must relate to a particular premises for which a licence is in force and
must be relevant to the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy —2015 — 2020

Page 15 of 26

Page 45



18.5

18.6

18.7

18.8

18.9

18.10

18.11

18.12

19.

19.1

Representations must be made in writing and may be amplified at the subsequent review or may
stand in their own right. Additional representations, which do not amount to an amplification of the
original representation, may not be heard at the hearing.

Where the request for a review originates from an interested party e.g. a local resident or residents’
association, this Licensing Authority will first to consider whether the complaint made is relevant,
vexatious, frivolous or repetitious.

A repetitious complaint is one that is identical or substantially similar to:

a) a ground for review made in respect of the same premises licence which has already been
determined; or

b) re
[...]
CTED
	Appendix 4_STATEMENT_OF_LICENSING_POLICY
	Appendix 5_TIER_2_WARNING_LETTERS
	Appendix_6_RECORDING_SETTINGS_EMAIL
	Appendix 7_ Fire_Reposne_No_Adverse_Comments
	Appendix_8_David_Mather_EMAIL_RESPONSE
	Appendix_9_Gs_Door Staff Policy
	Appendix_10_Gs_Alcohol_and_Children_Policy
	Appendix_11_LOCATION_PLAN_G'S

	5 Premises Licence Review Hearing - G's, Deans Court, Bicester - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 June 2016 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present:   

 
 Councillor Tony Ilott 

Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 
 
 Matt Marsh, Solicitor 

Nicholas Sutcliffe, Licensing Manager 
Louise Aston, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 
 

8 Appointment of Chairman of the Sub-Committee  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Tony Ilott be appointed Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

9 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10 Premises Licence Review Hearing - G's, Deans Court, Bicester  
 
The Licensing Manager submitted a report which provided an outline of an 
application for the review of a Premises Licence in relation to G’s, Deans 
Court, Bicester OX26 6AA which was brought before the committee by 
Thames Valley Police. 
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That the Premise Licence in relation to G’s, Deans Court, Bicester 
OX26 6AA have additional conditions applied as detailed in the 
attached decision letter. 

 
11 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
12 PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW HEARING - G'S, DEANS COURT, 

BICESTER - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 



Licensing Sub Committee - 2 June 2016 

  

 
The meeting ended at 2.20 pm 

 
 
 
 


